Your Community Impact Statement has been successfully submitted to City Council and Committees.

If you have questions and/or concerns, please contact the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment at <u>NCSupport@lacity.org</u>.

This is an automated response, please do not reply to this email.

Contact Information Neighborhood Council: Empowerment Congress North Area NDC Name: Ms. Thryeris Mason Phone Number: (213) 610-3032 Email: missmason.nandc@gmail.com The Board approved this CIS by a vote of: Yea(8) Nay(0) Abstain(0) Ineligible(0) Recusal(0) Date of NC Board Action: 10/04/2018 Type of NC Board Action: For

Impact Information Date: 10/05/2018 Update to a Previous Input: No Directed To: City Council and Committees Council File Number: 15-0524 Agenda Date: 10/04/2018 Item Number: V(j) Summary:





Thryeris Mason President

Julianne Burg Vice President

Samantha Burg Secretary

Julie Burg Treasurer

Joel Vaca Area 1 Representative

Vacant Area 1 Representative

Steve Pepdjonovic Area 2 Representative

Vacant Area 2 Representative

Jean Frost Area 3 Representative

Joanne Russell Area 3 Representative

Lucas Dickey At Large Representative

Jon Tieuel At Large Representative

Vacant At Large Representative

Amy Carnes, Ph.D. USC Interest Representative

Aaron Flournoy Business Interest Representative Re: CF 15-0524 – Neighborhood Council Reserved Seating

Dear City Council and Committees:

October 5, 2018

On Thursday, October 4, 2018 the Empowerment Congress North Area Neighborhood Development Council held our General Board Meeting. An agenda item called for us to weigh in on CF 15-0524. With a vote of 8 - 0 -0 the following Community Impact Statement was approved:

In the interest of ensuring that local constituencies represented by Los Angeles Neighborhood Councils are heard, the Empowerment Congress North Area Neighborhood Development Council requests that seating be reserved at City departmental hearings, commission meetings, and City Council meetings for members of Neighborhood, Community Councils, and Alliances who have submitted Community Impact Statements on item(s) before the body.

The Empowerment Congress North Area Neighborhood Development Council further requests that the City Council introduces a motion to amend the Administrative Code Section 22.819 to reflect this policy.

Sincerely,

Ms. Thryeris Mason, President Empowerment Congress North Area Neighborhood Development Council